

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1388

LORAN COLE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**KEVIN BECK
ATTORNEY
FLORIDA BAR 0802719**

**LESLIE ANNE SCALLEY
ATTORNEY
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0174981**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE
3801 Corporex Park, Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619**

(813) 740-3544

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

ARGUMENT I

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MERITORIOUS CLAIMS REGARDING COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LORAN COLE’S CLAIMS THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 1

- A. Counsel was ineffective during the penalty phase of Mr. Cole’s trial in violation of his Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendment rights.1
 - 1. Counsel failed to present evidence of Mr. Cole’s seventeen year history of drug and alcohol abuse. 1
 - 3. Counsel performed deficiently by failing to object to the prosecutor’s misconduct during closing argument. 2
 - 4. Counsel failed to request the heinous, atrocious, or cruel limiting construction to which Mr. Cole was constitutionally entitled. . 4
- B. Counsel was ineffective during the guilt portion of Mr. Cole’s trial because he did not object to improper hearsay statements. This

ineffective assistance violated Mr. Cole’s Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendment rights. 4

C. Conclusion. 5

ARGUMENT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING LORAN COLE’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ASK FOR AND ARGUE THE INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE MENTAL HEALTH STATUTORY MITIGATORS WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHICH VIOLATED LORAN COLE’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 6

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO HAVE A COMPETENT NEUROPSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION PERFORMED ON LORAN COLE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 9

ARGUMENT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF BECAUSE MR. COLE COULD ESTABLISH HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE BECAUSE THE NEUROPSYCHOLOGIST WHO EVALUATED MR. COLE DID NOT RENDER ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH ASSISTANCE AS REQUIRED BY AKE V. OKLAHOMA, IN VIOLATION OF MR. COLE’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO ENSURE THAT MR. COLE RECEIVED A COMPETENT MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION VIOLATED MR. COLE’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS RIGHTS. 13

ARGUMENT V

MR. COLE WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 15

ARGUMENT VIII

LORAN COLE WAS DENIED A FAIR PENALTY PHASE AND EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND FLORIDA LAW BECAUSE THE COURT PERMITTED NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATORS TO BE PRESENTED AND CONSIDERED THEM WHEN DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF. 16

ARGUMENT AS TO REMAINING CLAIMS 18

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 529, 533 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 845, 852 (Fla.1997)	4
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 2001 WL 721070 (Fla.2001)	5
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 737 So.2d 509 (Fla.1999)	5
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla.1992)	7,8
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578, 585 (Fla.1986)	2
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 1158 (Fla.2000)	14
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 1368, 1370 (Fla.1997)	18
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	18
<u>Perri v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 606 (Fla.1983)	21,17

<u>Perry v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 170 (Fla.1981)	17
<u>Provence v. State,</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla.1976)	17
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 12 (Fla.1978)	18
<u>Sawyer v. State,</u> 313 So.2d 680 (Fla.1975)	17
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1063, 1067 (1986)	7
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 416, 420 (Fla. 1990)	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 671, 671 (1984)	3
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 98 So.2d 605, 609 (Fla.1923)	3
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362, 399 (2000)	9
 <u>STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
 <u>Fla. Stat.</u> 921.141(6)(b)(1003) (1995)(.	 Page 6
